is  for comparative purposes only and does not purport  to

be indicative  of  the  results  which would actually have

been obtained had the acquisitions  been  effected  on the

pro  forma  dates, or of the results which may be obtained

in  the  future.   The   unaudited  pro  forma  condensed

financial  information  in  the   opinion   of  management

reflects all adjustments necessary to present  fairly  the

data for such periods.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information

should   be   read  in  conjunction  with  the  historical

financial  data   appearing   elsewhere   in   this  Proxy

Statement.

   SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   March 31, 1999

   (In thousands)

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma

ASSETS   Superior   Cardinal   Adjustment   Pro Forma

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash   $   1,131   266   1,397

Accounts receivable   17,216   17,446   34,662

Deferred tax asset   -   624   624

Inventories   3,030   -   3,030

Income tax receivable   -   151   151

Other   1,928   2,604 A   500   5,032

   ------------------------   -----------

   Total current assets   23,305   21,091   44,896

Property, plant & equipment - net   76,647   59,661   136,308

Goodwill-net   24,080   17,055 A   30,109   71,244

Other Assets - net   -   4,619 A   500   5,119

   ------------------------   -----------

   Total assets   $ 124,032   102,426   257,567

   ========================   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

- ------------------------------------

Trade accounts payable   $   3,118   3,111   6,229

Accrued expenses   3,035   1,853 B   2,000   7,888

   A   1,000

Current maturities of long-term debt   -   7,595   7,595

Notes payable - other   -   1,505   1,505

Income taxes payable   534   -   534

   ------------------------   -----------

Total Current Liabilities   6,687   14,064   23,751

Long-term debt   25,006   100,719 D   (45,000)   80,725

Subordinated debt   -   17,868   17,868

Deferred income taxes   8,612   5,038   13,650

Stockholders' equity

Common stock   29   - C   30   59

Preferred stock   -   2 C   (2)   -

Additional paid-in capital   78,794   84,079 A   33,013   240,858

   C   (28)

   D   45,000

Retained earnings   7,149   (119,344)A   (5,149)   (119,344)

   B   (2,000)

[…]

Treasury stock   (2,245)   - A   2,245   -

   ------------------------   -----------

Total stockholders' equity   83,727   (35,263)   121,573

   ------------------------   -----------

Total liabilities and stockholders'

 equity   $ 124,032   102,426   257,567

   ========================   ===========

   SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999

   (In thousands except per share data)

   Historical   Historical   Combined   Pro Forma

   Superior   Cardinal   Pro Formas   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   ----------   ------------------------------------   ---------

Revenues   18,042   18,978   37,020   37,020

   --------   ---------------------   --------

Costs and expenses:

  Costs of services   7,601   11,219   18,820   18,820

  Depreciation and amortization   2,142   1,810   3,952 L   251   4,203

  General and administrative   6,149   3,297   9,446 L   63   9,509

   --------   ---------------------   --------

   Total costs and expenses   15,892   16,326   32,218   32,532

   --------   ---------------------   --------

Income from operations   2,150   2,652   4,802   4,488

Other income (expense):

  Interest expense   (500)   (3,201)   (3,701)D   1,015   (2,686)

  Other   -   (2)   (2)   (2)

   --------   ---------------------   --------

   Income (loss) before income tax   1,650   (551)   1,099   1,800

Provision for income taxes   627   (98)   529 M   191   720

   --------   ---------------------   --------

   Net income (loss)   1,023   (453)   570   1,080

   ========   =====================   ========

Net income (loss) per common

  share and common share equivalent   $   0.04   $ (64.53)   $   0.02   $   0.02

   ========   =====================   ========

Basic Weighted average shares

  outstanding   28,793   17   28,793   N   58,792

   ========   =====================   ========

[…]

equivalent   $   0.04   $ (64.53)   $   0.02   $   0.02

   ========   =====================   ========

Diluted  Weighted average share

  outstanding   28,822   17   28,822   N   58,821

   ========   =====================   ========

   SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (In thousands, except for per share data)

   1998

   Historical   Superior   Sale of   Pro Forma   Superior

   Superior   Acquisitions   Baytron   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenues   91,334   8,517   489   -   99,362

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

Costs and expenses:

  Costs of services   43,734   4,218   128   47,824

  Depreciation and amortization   7,494   372   51  E   (111)   7,704

  Special charges   13,763   13,763

  General and administrative   22,921   4,577   295  F   (161)   27,042

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

   Total costs and expenses   87,912   9,167   474   (272)   96,333

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

Income (loss) from operations   3,422   (650)   15   272   3,029

Other income (expense):

  Interest expense   (1,490)   (194)   -  G   (136)   (1,820)

  Merger termination   (2,237)   (2,237)

  Other   1,176   -   -   -   1,176

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

   Income (loss) before income taxes

   and extraordinary loss   871   (844)   15   136   148

Provision for income taxes   4,979   20   6  H   (307)   4,686

[…]

outstanding   28,982   28,982

   ========   ========

Net (loss) per common

  share and common share equivalent   $ (0.14)   $ (0.16)

   ========   ========

Diluted  Weighted average shares

  outstanding   28,982   28,982

   ========   =======

   1998

   Historical   Cardinal   Pro Forma   Cardinal   Combined   Pro Forma

   Cardinal   Acquisitions   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Pro Formas  Adjustments  Pro Forma

   ------------------------------------------------------   -----------------------  ---------

Revenues   82,223   8,080   -   90,303   189,665   189,665

   ------------------------------------------------------   -------   -------

Costs and expenses:

  Costs of services   44,606   5,429   50,035   97,859   97,859

  Depreciation and amortization   6,118   418  I   301   6,837   14,541  L  1,038   15,579

  Special charges   -   -   13,763   13,763

  General and administrative   15,729   836   16,565   43,607  L   250   43,857

   ------------------------------------------------------   -------   -------

   Total costs and expenses   66,453   6,683   301   73,437   169,770   171,058

   ------------------------------------------------------   -------   -------

Income (loss) from operations   15,770   1,397   (301)   16,866   19,895   18,607

Other income (expense):

  Interest expense   (12,641)   (216) J   (234)   (13,091)   (14,911) D  4,060   (10,851)

  Merger termination   -   -   (2,237)   (2,237)

  Other   (777)   -   -   (777)   399   399

   ------------------------------------------------------   -------   -------

   Income (loss) before income taxes

   and extraordinary loss   2,352   1,181   (535)   2,998   3,146   5,918

Provision for income taxes   1,149   373  K   (87)   1,435   6,121  M  1,448   7,569

   ------------------------------------------------------   -------   -------

   Income (loss) before extraordinary

   loss   1,203   808   (448)   1,563   (2,975)   (1,651)

   ======================================================   =======   =======

Net income (loss) per common

  share and common share equivalent   $  21.09   $ 37.42   $ (0.10)   $ (0.03)

   ========   =======   =======   =======

Basic Weighted average shares

  outstanding   22   22   28,982   N   58,981